Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sectiocns 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04298426

Name of Company

Thames Valiey Satelite & Aenal Systems Limited

|/ We

Paul Boyle John Sallabank

4 St Giles Court 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street Southampton Street
Reading Reading

RG12QL RG12QL

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 31/03/2012 to 30/03/2013

s
Signed Date _23-5.2012

Hamisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
4 5t Giles Court
Southampton Street

o

TUESDAY

Ref THAMV/PRB/JCS/JWH/JB/CLF/T a/052013 #155

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial
Systems Limited
In Liquidation

Progress Report to the Members and
Creditors Pursuant to Section 104A of
The Insolvency Act 1986

2010 Rules CVL_0402a2
Revised Jun 10




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited — In Liquidation

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

CONTENTS
1, Introduction
2. Statutory Information
3. Receipts and Payments Account
4. Asset Realisation
4.1 Leasehold Property
4.2 Other Assets
5. Expenditure
51 Remuneration
52 Disbursements
5.3 Professional Fees — Portman Centre
54 Agent’s Fees
5.5 Legal Fees
6. Creditor Claims
6.1 Secured Creditor
62 Prescribed Part
6.3 Preferential Creditors
6.4 Unsecured Creditors
6.5 Dividend Prospects
7. Investigation Matters
8. Conclusion
Appendices
I Receipts and Payments Account
II Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs and Guide to Liquidators’ Fees
111 Notice of No Dividend

2010 Rules CVL_04022a
Revised Jun 10



Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited — In Liquidation

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

1.

2!

INTRODUCTION

We, Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited, 4 St Giles
Court, Southampton Street, Reading, RG1 2QL, were appointed to act as Joint Liquidators of Thames
Valley Satellite & Aenal Systems Limited (‘the Company”) at a meeting of creditors held on 31 March
2011. We now report pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and provide our annual
progress report on the administration of this matter for the period from 31 March 2012 to 30 March
2013 (the Period’). This report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports to creditors.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Registration Number 04298426
Registered Office 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading
RG1 2QL
Former Registered Office 39A Armour Road
Tilehurst
Reading
RG31 6HA
Principal Trading Address Unit 1

The Portman Centre
37-45 Loverock Road
Reading

RG30 1DZ

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of our receipts and payments for the Period and from the date of Liquidation on 31 March
2011 to 30 March 2013, which schedules the asset realtsations along with the costs incurred in realising
such assets, ts attached at Appendix I. As at 30 March 2013 a total of £328 was held in the Liquidation
account. This account s interest beanng and we confirm that it has been reconciled to the bank
statements. There 15 a further £250 to be reclaimed from HM Revenue & Customs in respect of VAT
charged on costs in the Liquidation.

ASSET REALISATION

Leasehold Property

You will recall from our previous report that the sale of the leasehold property at Unit 1, Portman
Centre, Reading completed on 22 May 2012. Dunng the Period the sale proceeds have been received
and disbursed 1n accordance with the completion statement and all transactions are detailed tn the
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 1.

Since completion, the purchaser has raised a number of quenes, which we have addressed with the
assistance of our solicitors.

All outstanding matters concerning the property sale have now been resolved

2010 Rules CvL,_D4023a
Revised Jun 10




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited —In Liquidation

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

55

Other Assets

A small amount has been received In respect of bank interest on those monies held within the
Liquidation bank account.

The position concerning all other assets in this matter was outhined In our previous report We have
been alerted to the possibility of the Company having a claim for the mis-selling of PPI insurance,
which we are currently investigating.

EXPENDITURE
Remuneration

Our remuneration has been drawn on a time cost basis as agreed at the oniginal meeting of creditors
held on 31 March 2011, The secured creditor requested that our remuneration drawn in respect of the
fixed charge assets be subject to a cap of £3,000 plus VAT. At Appendix II we attach a schedule of
our time costs incurred in the Period and time costs for the penod from the commencement of the
Liquidation on 31 March 2011 to 30 March 2013.

Disbursements

We have incurred vanous costs as a direct result of the Liquidation; those rembursed are detailed on
the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix I and we detail any unpard sums below: -

Disbursement £

Search Fees 1
Stationery 1

At the creditors’ meeting on 31 March 2011 approval was granted for us to recover category 2
disbursements, as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9. The category 2
disbursements 1n this matter compnise room hire, photocopying and stationery.

Professional Fees — Portman Centre

You will recall that certain fees were paid to the Portman Centre in respect of the maintenance and
insurance of the leasehoid property. The balance of these fees was settled in the Pertod, upon
completion of the property sale. The total amount payable was slightly lower than anticipated in our
previous report

Agent’s Fees

Upon completion of the leasehold property sale our agent, Haslams, was paid agreed commussion of
2% of the sale pnice, plus VAT.

In our previous report, we adwvised that Haslams also assisted with the collection and sale of the
Company’s chatte! assets Please be advised that independent agents, Thimbleby & Shorland, assisted
with this aspect of the case, not Haslams Fees totalling £942 plus VAT were paid to Thimbleby &
Shorland In the previous reporting period. No further fees were payable to Thimbleby & Shorland tn
the Penod.

Legal Fees

The legal costs incurred in connection with the sale of the property have been settied from the sale
proceeds. These are shown inclusive of VAT in the Receipts & Payments summary. Our solicitors in
this matter were Chfton Ingram LLP. Upon completion we also paid an agreed amount towards the
landlord’s legal costs and for VAT advice.

2010 Rules CVL_0402aa
Revised Jun 10




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited — In Liquidation

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

CREDITOR CLAIMS

Secured Creditor

A first legal charge over the leasehold property was granted to Barclays Bank plc (‘Barclays”) on 31 July
2007. This was registered on 1 August 2007 at Companies House. At the date of appointment
approximately £195,000 was outstanding to Barclays and they were paid £174,876 from the sale
proceeds.

Furthermore, a fixed charge over the Company’s current account was created on 6 December 2007
and registered at Companies House on 21 December 2007 by Barclays. Barclays retained £15,816 held
in the Company’s bank account at the date of Liquidation in accordance with its security.

The liability to Barclays has not been fully discharged and its shortfall will be an unsecured claim In the
Ligquidation.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a floating
charge after 15 September 2003, the Liquidator must make a Prescribed Part (‘PP of the Company’'s
Net Property available for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute 1t to the floating chargeholder
except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

There Is no floating charge in this matter so the PP does not apply

Preferential Creditors

In the Company's Statement of Affarrs it was estimated that there would be preferential claims
amounting to £2,063.

No preferential claims have been received, but as no dividend Is payable to preferential creditors, we
will not be reviewing this further.

Unsecured Creditors

We have receved the following unsecured claims in the proceedings and these are compared with the
estimated Statement of Affairs below:-

Estimated Proofs of

Statement Debt

of Affairs Received
£ £

Trade & Expense Creditors 30,192 41,025
Employees 0 2,791
Intercompany Debts 78,518 0
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 3,254 2,233
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 9,762 18,220
121,726 64,269
Number of Claims 31 20

We have not agreed the unsecured claims In this instance since there are wnsufficient funds avatlable to
enable a distribution to this class of creditor.

2010 Rules OV._0402aa
Revised Jm 10




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited — In Liquidation

Progress Report to Members and Creditors

6.5

Dividend Prospects

There will be nsufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors in this
matter and formal notice of no dividend 1s attached at Appendix III

INVESTIGATION MATTERS

A thorough investigation of the affairs of the Company prior to our appointment has been undertaken
and we would refer you to our previous report for full details.

CONCLUSION

This matter ts now ready for closure pending resolution of a couple of administrative matters and
confirmation of the position concerning the PPI clam. Once these have been concluded we will seek

our release as Joint Liquidators,

We will report to you again within 2 months of the next anniversary of the commencement date or
when matters have been conciuded.

We are obliged to provide creditors with the information contained within this report. Creditors are
entitled to request further information in writing within 21 days and challenge our remuneration and

expenses as defined by the Insolvency Act 1986.

M
Paul Boyle
Joint Liquidator

23 May 2013

2010 Rutes CVL_0A0222
Revised Jun 10




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2012 From 31/03/2011
of Affairs To 30/03/2013 To 30/03/2013
SECURED ASSETS
220,000 00 Leasehold Land & Property 190,000.00 190,000.00
100.00 Goodwill NIL NIL
100.00 Inteliectual Property NIL NIL
150,000.00 190,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATION
Office Holders' Fees 3,000.00 3,000.00
Legal Fees 3,084.00 3,084.00
Agents/Valuers Fees 3,800.00 3,800 00
Landlord's Solicitors Fees 36000 360.00
Commercial Energy Certificate NIL 300.00
VAT Advice 20000 200.00
The Portman Centre Charges and Insurance 447.56 2,604.83
(10,891.56) (13,348 83)
SECURED CREDITORS
(195,000.00) Barclays Bank Plc 174,876.97 174,876.97
(174,876.97) (174,876.97)
ASSET REALISATIONS
300 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
5,850.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 6,150.00
200.00 Stock NIL NIL
5,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
15,721.00 Cash at Bank NIL 96.00
Bank Interest Gross 14.94 17.72
14,94 6,263 72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Portman Centre - Service Charge NIL NIL
Bordereaux NIL (180.00)
Statement of Affairs Fee (5,000.00) (5,000.00)
Liquidators' Fees (700.00) (700.00)
Search costs {1 00) (9.00)
Room Hire NIL (50.00)
Agent’s Fees - Thimbleby & Shorland NIL (942.20)
Accountancy Fees NIL (125.00)
Stationery & Postage (96.65) (313 10)
Statutory Advertising NIL (140.31)
Service Charge - The Portman Centre NIL NIL
Insurance - The Portman Centre NIL NIL
(5,797 65) (7,459.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(2,062.83) Employees Wage Arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,191.99) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(13,016.48) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(78,518.00) Intercompany Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL ver 2012 10

15 May 2013 18 40




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 31/03/2012 From 31/03/2011
of Affairs To 30/03/2013 To 30/03/2013
DISTRIBUTIONS

(104.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(71,622.30) (1,551.24) 578.31
REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recervable 250 00

Bank 2 - Current 328 31

578.31

Page 2 of 2 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10 15 May 2013 18 40




APPENDIX I1

SCHEDULE OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COSTS
AND

GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

2010 Rules CVL_040252
Revised Jun 10




THAMV

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial

Period 31/03/12 3D/03/13

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work funclion Director Manager ggf;;g::;s gz;l;:!ngt:ﬂ Total Hours Time Gost (£) fa‘;:'(‘ge hourly
Administration & ptanning 520 000 14 80 1160 3160 5,472 50 17318
investigations Q00 o000 o000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 010 boo 580 00D 600 974 00 162 33
Trading 000 000 000 ooo oo0 600 0 0¢
Creditors 000 040 930 040 1010 1,777 50 17599
Case specific matters 000 ooo 000 00 000 000 000
Brought forward tme 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
In House Legal 000 000 000 000 000 D 0o 000
Total Hours 530 040 30 00 1200 4770 8,224 00 17241
Total Fees Claimed 3,700 00




THAMV

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial

Period 31/03/11 30/03/13

Time Summary

Hours

Classificabon of work function Director Manager g:gg siﬁ:r:::lrs gz?;?r?gt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (E) fa::r(aig)e hourty
Administration & planning 1350 000 2380 3335 7085 11,064 75 189 35
Investigations 000 000 250 ooe 250 437 50 176 00
Realisations of assets 480 000 22 90 1 50 2800 5,623 50 19391
Trading 0Qo 000 000 000 000 000 ooo
Creditors 220 040 1540 3avo 2170 4,018 50 18508
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Brought forward time 000 000 0 0g o000 000 ¢ 0o ¢ 0o
In House Legal o000 000 & 00 Qoo 000 000 000
Total Hours 20 30 040 64 60 38 55 12385 22,042 25 177 98
Total Fees Claimed 3,700 00




Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1. Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements.

The following information relating to the palicy of Harmsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited 1s considered to be
relevant -

2. Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harmsons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited -

201172012 2012/2013

£ £

Directors 300 - 400 300 ~ 500
Managers 200 - 275 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 200 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 100 - 160 100 - 200
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 75-140 75 - 150

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skils to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g report despatching, 1s charged
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given In the attached report

4. Professional advisors

Detatls of any professional advisor(s) used are given In the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case Is recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
*category 1 disbursements” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and docurnent storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us) they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’ remuneration  Such
expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision -

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room E50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

11 When 2 company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of Its assets The creditors, who hope to recover some of thelr debts out
of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as
liquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the basis of the liquidator's fees This guide Is
intended to help creditors be aware of thelr rights to approve and manltor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses Incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 Liquidation procedure

2 1 Uquidation {or ‘winding up?} is the most common type of corporate Insolvency procedure Liquidation Is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs
entailing the realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority Liquidation may be elther voluntary, when It is
instituted by resolution of the sharehclders, or compulsory, when it Is instituted by order of the court.

2 2 Voluntary llquidation 1s the more common of the two An Insolvent voluntary fiquidation is calted a creditors’ voluntary liquidaton {often abbreviated to
'OV In this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the crediters can vote on the appeintment of the liquidator at the
first meeting of creditors

2 3 In a compuisory liquidation on the other hand, the function of fiquidator Is, In maost cases, Initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an
officlal called the offical recelver The officla! recelver is an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compuisory
liquidations, the officlal receiver becomes liguidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order Where there are slgnificant assets an insolvency
practitioner will usually be appolated to act as liquidator in place of the official recelver, either at a mesting of creditors convened for the purpose or directly by
The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an Insolvency practitioner Is not appointed the official recelver remains liquidator

2 4 Where a compulsory liquidation follows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidater In such cases
the offidial recelver does not become liquidater An administrator may also subsequently act as liquidator in a CVL.

3 The hquidation committee

31 In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the right to appoint 2 committee called the liquidation committee, with a minimum of
3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monltor the conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidatar’s fees The committee s usually established at the
creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but In cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an adminlstration any committee established for the
purposes of the administration will continue in being as the liquidation committee

32 The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of Its establishment {or his appolntment If that Is later), and subsequent
meetings must be held elther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the llquidator decides
he needs to hold one The ltquidator Is required to report to the committee at least every & months on the progress of the liquidation, untess the committee
directs otherwise This provides an oppertunlty for the committee to monltor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator’s fees

4 Fixing the [iguidator’s remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the liquidator’s remuneration is set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Rules staie that the remuneration
shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or bath,

. by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation, or

. as a set amount.

Any comblnation of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the liquidator Where the
remuneration Is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator It is for the liquidation committee {If
there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed Where it Is fixed as a percentage, it is for the
committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arriving at its decision the commilttee shall have regard te the
following matters

. the complexity (or otherwlise) of the case,

. any responsibllity of an exceptional Kind or degree which falls on the liquidator in connection with the Insolvency,

. the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties,

. the value and nature of the assets which the liguidator has to deal with

42 If there Is no liquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the llquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a
resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take account of the same matters as apply In the case of the committee A resolution spedifying the terms
on which the liquidator is to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appolnts the liquidator

4 3 If the ramuneration |s not fixed as above, it will be fixed In one of the following ways Ina CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator,
but the Hquidator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above,
and In any case not fater than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory llquidation, it will be In accordante wath a scale set aut in the Rules

4 4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration In which the liquidator had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed In the
administration continues to apply In the liquidation {subject to paragraph 8 below)

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a material and substantlal change In drcumstances since the basis of the liquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request
that It be changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the origlnal approval

6 What information should be provided by the liquidator?

6 1 When fixing bases of remuneration

6 1 1 When seeking agreement for the basls or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide sufficlent supporting information to enable the committee
or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approval is being sought. The appendix to this guide
sets out a suggested format for the provision of Information

6 1 2 If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basls, the liquidator should provide details of the minimum tme units used and current charge-
out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be Involved in the time costs aspects of the case

6 1 3 The liquidator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been or is Intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carrled
out by the liquidator or his or her staff

6 1 4 If work has already been carried out, the liquidator should state the proposed charge for the period to date and provide an explanation of what has been
achieved in the period and how it was achleved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge Is reasonable in
the circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge Is calculated on a time costs basls, the liquidator should disclose the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, In larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity The liquidator should also provide detalls and the cost of any
work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff

6 2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator Is required o send progress reports to creditors at specified Intenvals (see paragraph 7 1 below} When reporting periodically to creditors, in
addition to the matters specified in paragraph 7 1, the liquidator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period under review and how
It was achleved, sufficent to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged Is
reasonable [n the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
might be percelved as bringing no added value for the estate) Where any ramuneration Is on a time costs basts, the liquidator should disciose the charge in
respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, In larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity If there
have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates shiould be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable




The liquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-~contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his

or her staff

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

6 3 1 Costs met by and relmbursed to the liquidator in connection with the liquidation should be appropriate and rezsonable Such costs will fall into two

categories

. Category 1 disbursements These are ¢osts where there is specific expenditure directty referable both to the iguidation and a payment to an independent
third party These may indude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
relmbursed to the liguidator or his or her staff

. Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but not to 3 payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be aliocated to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business miieage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approvel, although the liquidator should be prepared to disclose Information about them In the same

way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have teen approved in the same manner 2s the iiquidator’s remuneration When

seeking approval, the liquldator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being mada

6 3 2 The following are not permissible

. a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

. an administration fee or charge additional to the liguidator's remuneration,

. recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges

6 4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the fiquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should

disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and

in any reports he sends to creditors

7 Progress reports and requests for further information

7 1 The liquidator Is required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must Indude

. detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or If not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken during the pericd of the report to
fix it),

. If the basts has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irespective of whether It was actually pald during that peried
{except where It is fixed as a set amount, tn which case It may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

. if the report Is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports, together
with a description of the work done during those periods, lrespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of the repor,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the period of the report, Irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that
period,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further Information, as explained In paragraph 7 2, and thelr right to challenge the liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses

7 2 within 21 days of recelpt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the

liguidator's resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further Information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A

request must be in writing, and may be made elther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of

unsecured creditors (Including himself) or the permission of the court.

7 3 The liguidator must provide the requested Information within 14 days, uniess he considers that

. the time and cost invalved In preparing the Information would be excessive, or

. disdosure would be prejudidal to the conduct of the liquidation or might be expected to lead to violence agalnst any person, or

. the liquidator Is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not
providing the information Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liguidator's refusal to provide the requested information, or the
explry of the 14 days time limit for the provislon of the Information

8. Provision of information - addibonal requirements

The liquidator must provide certaln Information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the

company The information which must be provided Is —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the liquidator or staff assigned to the case,

. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff In the relevant period

The peniod for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the

date of the liquidator’s appaintment, of where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of

office

9 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

9 1 Except in cases where there is a liuidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have authority to approve the liquldator's fees To enable them to

carry out this function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur

with the reguest, which must be made to the liquidator In writing

82 If a creditor belleves that the liquidator's remuneration Is too high, the basls Is inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the liguidator are In ali the

drcumstances excessive he may, provided certain condlitions are met, apply to the court.

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors

(Incdluding himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within B weeks of the applicant recetving the liquidator's

progress report In which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses In question Is first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above} If the court

does not dismiss the application (which it may if It considers that insufficlent cause is shown) the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application

and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

9 4 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basls be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or

repaid Unless the court arders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the zpplicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company

10 What If the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the liquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or in the preceding administration, & insufficient or that the basls used to

fix It Is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be Increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the

remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or In accordance with the statutory scale is Insufficient, or that

the basis used to fix it is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be tncreased or the basls changed If he decides to appty to the

court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be

represented at the court hearing If there Is no committee, the liquidator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the geditors as the court may

direct, and they may nominate one or more of thelr number {o appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pald out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1 Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale

set out In the Rules Usually, however, the liquidator will agree the basis of his fee for deallng with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned

11 2 Where two (or more) joint liquidators 2re appointed It Is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned

Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the commitee or 8 meeting of creditors

11 3 If the appointed liquidator is a solictor and employs his own firm to act in the Insoltvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the

commiitee, the creditors or the court.




11 4 If a new liquidator is appointed In place of another, any determination, resoluticn or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement
continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator untll 3 further determination, resolution or court order [s made

11 S Where the basts of the remuneration IS a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for
which the amount was set, applicaton may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing liquidator The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgolng liquidator and the Incoming liquidator are from the same firm, they will usually
agree the apportionment between them

11 6 There may atso be occastons when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the liquidator to camy out tasks which cannot be
pald for out of the assets, either because they are deficlent or because It i uncertain whether the work undertaken will resuft in any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund litigation or Investigations Into the affalrs of the insolvent company Any arrangements of this nature
will be 3 matter for agreement between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes Into liquidation on or after 1 November 2011

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information
Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested farmat for the provision of Information when seeking approval of

remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, 2nd will be subject to considerations of proportionality In
larger or more complex cases the drcumstances of each case may dictate the informatlon provided and its format,

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are

. the complexity of the case,

. any exceptional responsiblliity falling on the liquidator,

. the liquidator’s effectiveness,

. the value and nature of the property In question

The Information provided wiil depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at which It Is being provided An overview might

include
. 2n explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own Inltial assessment, of the assignment (including the anticipated return to creditors) and the

outcome (if known),

inltial views on how the assignment was to be handled, Induding decislons on staffing or subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration ang cost expended,

the reasons for subseguent changes in strategy,

the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly In relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing,

any existing agreement abaut remuneration,

detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to

review thelr fees,

. In 2 larger case, particularty if It involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

. detzils of work undertaken during the period,

. any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator wishes to claim increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration s or Is proposed to be caiculated on a time costs basis, requests for and reports on remuneration should provide

. An explanation of the liquidator's time charging pollcy, clearly stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been
charged to the assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff There ks an expectation that time will be recorded In units of not
greater than & minutes

. A description of work carried out, which might include
. detalls of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period,
. an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to

be used,

. any comments on any figures In the summary of time spent accompanyling the request the liguidator wishes to make

. Time spent and charge-out summartes, in an appropriate format.

1t Is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time periods reported upon, with work classifled {and sub-

divided) In a way relevant to the drcumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basls for the analysls of time spent

Administration and planning

Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basts for analysis by grade of staff

. Director

. Manager

. QOther senior professionals

. Assistants and support staff

The level of disdosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of proportionality will apply

. where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the fiquidator should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average
rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case,

. where cumulative time costs are, of are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, 2 time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will
usually provide the appropriate level of detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features),

. where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detalled analysis or explanation will be wamranted




Thames Valley Satellite & Aerial Systems Limited - In Liquidation

&
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of No Dividend

Notice is hereby given that I am unable to declare any dividend in this matter as the funds realised have already been
distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the administration of the case.

Company Number

Former Company Name(s)
Trading Name

Address of Registered Office

Principal Trading Address

Joint Liquidators’ contact details

Signed

Position

Date

04298426

None

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

Unit 1

The Portman Centre
37-45 Loverock Road
Reading

RG30 1DZ2

Paul Boyle & John Sallabank

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited

4 St Giles Court

Southampton Street

Reading

RG1 2QL

E mail info@harnsons uk com for the attention of Jackie Barley

S

K

P R Boyle
Joint Liquidator

23 May 2013

2010 Rules HMISC_0500d
Revised Feb 11




